DN-7111:E2 • 9/7/2011 — Page 1 of 8
NFS2-640
Intelligent Addressable
Fire Alarm System
Intelligent Fire Alarm Control Panels
DN-7111:E2 • A-13
NFS2-640
71

LCD Display: 80 characters (2 x 40) with long-life LED
backlight.
Ordering Information
• “Configuration Guidelines” on page 4
• “Networking Options” on page 4
• “Auxiliary Power Supplies and Batteries” on page 4
• “Audio Options” on page 5
• “Compatible Devices, EIA-232 Ports” on page 5
• “Compatible Devices, EIA-485 Ports” on page 5
• “Compatible Intelligent Devices” on page 5
• “Enclosures, Chassis, and Dress Plates” on page 6
• “Other Options” on page 7
CONFIGURATION GUIDELINES
Stand-alone and network systems require a main display. On
single-CPU systems (one CPU2-640/-640E), display options
are the KDM-R2 or the NCA-2. On network systems (two or
more networked fire panel nodes), at least one NCA-2, NCS,
or ONYXWorks  annunciation device is required. Other options
listed as follows;
KDM-R2: 80-character backlit LCD display with QWERTY pro-
gramming and control keypad. Order two BMP-1 blank mod-
ules and DP-DISP2 mounting plate separately. Requires top
row of a cabinet. Required for each stand-alone 80-character
display system. The KDM-R2 may mount in network nodes to
display “local” node information as long as at least one NCA-2
or NCS/ONYXWorks network display is on the system to dis-
play network information.
NCA-2: Network Control Annunciator, 640 characters. On sin-
gle CPU2-640/-640E systems, the optional NCA-2 can be
used as the Primary Display for the panel and connects
directly to the CPU2-640/-640E. On network systems (two or
more networked fire panel nodes), one network display (either
NCA-2 or NCS/ONYXWorks) is required for every system. On
network systems, the NCA-2 connects to (and requires) a
standard Network Control Module or High-Speed Network
Control Module. Mounts in a row of FACP node or in two
annunciator positions. Mounting options include the DP-
DISP2, ADP-4B, or in an annunciator box, such as the ABS-
2D. In CAB-4 top-row applications, a DP-DISP2 and two BMP-
1 blank modules are required for mounting. Required for
NFS2-640 applications employing the DVC-EM with DAL
devices. See DN-7047.
CPU2-640: Central processing unit with integral 3.0 A (6.0 A in
alarm) power supply for an NFS2-640 system. Includes CPU
factory-mounted on a chassis; one Signaling Line Circuit
expandable to two; installation, programming and operating
manuals. Order one per system or as necessary (up to 103
network nodes) on a network system.
CPU2-640E: Same as CPU2-640 but requires 240 VAC, 1.5 A,
(3.0 A in alarm).
NCA/640-2-KIT: Bracket installation kit required to mount
NCA-2 to the CPU2-640/-640E’s standard chassis.
DP-DISP2: Dress panel for top row in cabinet with CPU2-640/
640E installed.
ADP2-640: Dress panel for middle rows with CPU2-640/640E.
BMP-1: Blank module for unused module positions.
BP2-4: Battery plate, required.
LEM-320: Loop Expander Module. Expands each NFS2-640
to two Signaling Line Circuits. See DN-6881.